
 

1 

 
 

“Every man and every living creature has a sacred right 
to the gladness of springtime” 

(Leo Tolstoy) 
 

 
 
Well over a century ago, New Zealand joined an international 
community known as the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals (SPCA) and, in the decades that followed and even to the 
present day, thousands of dedicated people have worked resolutely to 
uphold the principles encapsulated in that name. 
 
The passion of these people was, and still is, targeted at establishing 
the highest possible standards for the humane treatment of animals, to 
promote their right to life and happiness, and to protect them from 
abuse and ill-treatment. Many of these undertakings were achieved 
through the creation of “shelters” in which animals in need could be 
housed, treated and, if possible, rehomed. 
 
However, it soon became apparent that, through the sheer volume of 
animals and the nature of their afflictions, those dedicated saviours 
were placed in the unenviable position of having to decide which 
animals could live and which should die … and so it remains to this day. 
 
This dilemma was first addressed by Richard Avanzino, a maverick in 
the “animal shelter” industry, when in 1995 he announced that the San 
Francisco SPCA was to be a “no kill” facility. However, rather than 
receiving accolades for the principle, Avanzino attracted nothing but 
criticism – although he had started something that was about to ignite a 
new movement. The “no kill” principle soon spread throughout the 
United States and is now a global crusade promoted by many, but two 
proponents who are known to us in New Zealand (namely, Michael 
Arms and Nathan Winograd) have accomplished remarkable results 
which they have been happy to share with us. 
 
Welcome to the era of Saving Lives. 



 

2 

 
 

SAVING LIVES IS A PHILOSOPHY 
 
 
“There is little that separates humans from other sentient beings – 
we all feel pain, we all feel joy, and we all deeply crave to be alive 

and live freely” 
(Gandhi) 

 

 
 
The decision to use the term “saving lives” rather than “no kill” is 
deliberate. We know that, in the reality of our work, death will be a 
merciful and necessary outcome for some animals, and accordingly “no 
kill” will be a misnomer, given that we accept every animal in need of 
help. 
 
By contrast, “saving lives” reflects the positive nature of our ideology, 
sending a message both to ourselves and to the community at large 
that we are “in the business of saving lives”, rather than some of the 
negative connotations that are unfairly attributed to the SPCA. 
 
Secondly, the success of any mission is dependent on people. Our 
people are the heart and soul of the SPCA, no matter what part they 
play in it. For Saving Lives to become a reality, it is absolutely essential 
that every person in every SPCA embraces its principles and becomes 
passionately committed to supporting its philosophy. Its power, and 
ultimate fulfilment, will come from that commitment. 
 
It is also worthy of note that Saving Lives does not represent a criticism 
of the past, rather it is a way forward towards doing things better in the 
future. Its philosophy dictates that the past is gone and our focus is now 
positively set on the present, and how we can achieve that ideal goal 
we all want – to save lives. 
 
Although there are a number of components that create the entity we 
call “Saving Lives”, there are some fundamental activities that we as an 
SPCA undertake which will continue as an essential part of our normal 
business. They include education to ensure that an informed public will 
reduce the surplus of animals (and, accordingly, our intake of unwanted 
animals), and enforcement to ensure that the world is aware that animal 
abuse will not be tolerated. 
 



 

3 

Our first step in this programme must be a commitment and an 
acceptance of the philosophy that Saving Lives is totally achievable. 
With that in place, the second step is to implement an infrastructure 
with each and every individual SPCA to achieve just that. 
 
That infrastructure involves ten initiatives, and the ultimate success of 
the programme depends on the implementation of each and every one 
of the missions contained therein. Inevitably, there will be many who will 
say – and indeed with some degree of truth – that we do that already. 
However, not only can we do those things better, but Saving Lives is 
achievable by setting our own targets to significantly reduce euthanasia 
by resolve and the rigorous implementation of the full programme. 
 
Saving Lives starts as a resolve, develops by embracing its philosophy, 
and succeeds when all its components are actively undertaken by 
everyone. 
 
 
 

 
 
Bob Kerridge 
 



 

4 

 
 

THE TEN STEPS OF SAVING LIVES 
 
 

“If you don’t know where you are going, 
you will probably end up somewhere else” 

(Dr Lawrence J Peter) 
 

 
 
The ten active initiatives of Saving Lives are detailed below: 
 
  Page 
   
1 OUR ANIMALS – EVERY LIFE IS PRECIOUS 6 
 Selecting and preparing animals for adoption  
   
2 PET RETENTION 17 
 Helping people to help themselves  
   
3 REHABILITATION 20 
 Positive ways to solve medical and behavioural problems  
   
4 DESEXING (AND IDENTIFICATION) 23 
 Stopping unwanted lives before they are born  
   
5 MAXIMISING ADOPTIONS 28 
 Doing everything we can to rehome animals, and 

celebrating every life saved 
 

   
6 RESCUE GROUPS 37 
 Harnessing the power of like-minded people  
   
7 FOSTER HOMES AND OTHER VOLUNTEERS 39 
 Extending our network of helpers to save more lives  
   
8 SAVING THE STRAYS 43 
 Developing an effective programme for saving abandoned, 

stray and colony cats 
 

   
9 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 45 
 Embracing the community around us in support  
   
10 CAN DO! 49 
 Putting our heart and soul into saving lives  



 

5 

There now follows detailed descriptions of each step – including the 
missions and the suggested methods, together with resources that exist 
(or may exist in the future) to assist in the implementation of each of the 
ten initiatives. 
 
We urge you to share these with each person who will be responsible 
for their implementation – and remember, the success of Saving 
Lives depends on an active involvement in each and every one of 
these missions.



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

6 

 
 
1 OUR ANIMALS – EVERY LIFE IS PRECIOUS 

Selecting and preparing animals for adoption 
 

“Imagine a world where everything living  
gets a good fair chance at life” 

(Spike Milligan) 
 

 1.1 Mission 
 

To treat every animal who arrives across our 
threshold as if it were our own, and to undertake to 
give it every opportunity to live a full and happy life in 
the knowledge that all life is precious. To undertake 
the responsibility of healing the injured, 
accommodating and restoring the sick, repairing the 
abused, and extending the life of all those who have a 
quality of life ahead of them. To make every decision 
a life-saving commitment. 

 
 1.2 Method 
 

It is appropriate that the first component of Saving Lives 
should be at the very beginning, for that is the time and 
place decisions are made with each incoming animal, and 
it is here that saving lives must start. 
 
First and foremost, it does not start by rejecting those who 
need us. We accept every animal in need of our help, 
no matter in what condition it may be presented to us, 
because it is our duty to do so. Never must we lose 
sight of this basic principle. 
 
Inevitably this initial step will be contentious, for it is here 
that we will begin to realise our current inability to 
undertake the task through a lack of facilities, the degree 
of which will vary from SPCA to SPCA. However, what 
this programme does achieve is the recognition of our 
incapacity and, in recognising it, developing a 
determination to correct it. 
 
Do not underestimate the power of this. Recognising what 
we need to save lives will stimulate our resolve to achieve 
it, and to overcome our deficiencies by implementing the 
tools and facilities needed to do the job. 

incoming 
animals 

overcoming our 
deficiencies 

we will not save 
lives by rejecting 

those in need 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

7 

Throughout this document we will provide guidance as to 
how the seemingly impossible can be achieved. 

 
  1.2.1 Current Reasons for Euthanasia 
 

Perhaps we need to start by analysing the reasons 
why we currently kill animals, for in recognising 
these we can determine the areas we need to 
address to stop it. These reasons are common to 
us all, irrespective of the size of our centre. 
 

 Health: This is by far the most common reason 
for euthanasia. Health factors include cat flu 
(“snuffles”) and ringworm, two issues that can 
be resolved with appropriate isolation 
techniques. Skin problems also account for a 
number of deaths, again controllable. More 
serious problems such as parvovirus are 
extremely difficult to resolve. 

 

 Temperament: The second most common 
reason for euthanasia is temperament, and it is 
here that cats fare the worst. “Wild” and so-
called “feral” cats currently stand little chance of 
adoption – when, in reality, measures can be 
put in place to help them to new life. The other 
side of the temperament equation relates to 
aggressive dogs, some deemed so through 
temperament assessments or perceived 
viewpoints. 

 

 Age: The third reason for euthanasia involves 
age, and again, lamentably, kittens fare the 
worst. Measures can be put in place to reduce 
this, substantially involving foster homes and 
other volunteer measures. Litters of puppies 
tend to be more difficult to deal with. 

 
Injuries are included in the euthanasia statistics. 
The degree of these varies considerably, requiring 
professional veterinary assessment in most cases. 
 
Overcrowding should never be a reason to kill 
healthy animals, as such inadequacies can always 
be resolved when there is a will to overcome them. 
 
We will address all of these aspects shortly. 

 

health issues 

temperament 
issues 

issues related  
to age 

injury 

overcrowding 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

8 

  1.2.2 Euthanasia Protocols 
 

Euthanasia protocols exist in many SPCA centres 
and these need to be reviewed. 
 
Such protocols were created primarily for two 
reasons. The first was to provide very specific 
guidelines in the euthanasia process of life-saving 
decision-making. The second was to provide 
comfort to staff for the decisions made and to 
negate criticisms for the decisions taken. 
 
It is generally noted that these protocols should 
“not be designed to provide reasons as to why 
animals should be euthanased, but rather to assist 
in determining whether euthanasia is 
necessary”. 
 
Sadly, it has been found that, in general terms, 
where such protocols exist, the reverse applies, 
with the documentation endorsing reasons for 
euthanasia rather than providing the desired 
flexibility to make compassionate decisions 
against it. 
 
In this area, the Saving Lives philosophy is blunt 
and very clear. It states: “Protocols are important 
because they ensure accountability. Accountability 
means having a life-saving plan, and protocols and 
procedures orientated towards preserving life. 
Accountability allows, and indeed requires, 
flexibility. Too many SPCA centres lose sight of this 
principle, staying rigid with their protocols, believing 
they are engraved in stone. They are not. Where 
protocols are important because they ensure 
accountability, protocols without flexibility can 
have the opposite effect by stifling innovation, 
causing lives to be needlessly lost, and allowing 
those who fail to save lives an excuse as to why 
they failed.” 

 
  1.2.3 Cat Flu (“Snuffles”) 
 

Cat flu is not a reason to kill cats. 
 
Although a large percentage of cats entering an 
SPCA centre develop infectious upper 
respiratory problems (generally referred to as 
“snuffles”), appropriate cleaning methods and 
isolation facilities can dramatically increase the 
percentage who can be successfully treated. 

do euthanasia 
protocols work? 

protocols must 
be flexible 

isolation, 
treatment and 

cleaning methods 
cure cat flu 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

9 

This condition, existing in a large percentage of 
cats, usually manifests itself when cats are under 
stress. 
 
In an eight-year study conducted in Auckland, 
approximately 40% of incoming cats developed 
snuffles (in the first year of the survey). Various 
methods, including efforts to reduce the stressful 
environment, in addition to cleaning regimes, have 
reduced this figure to 25%. With the development 
of isolation areas providing the opportunity to treat 
those affected, the success rate for treatment has 
increased from 34% (annual average) to 61%, 
while euthanasia of snuffles sufferers has dropped 
from 24% to 3% in the treatment area. 
 
These figures clearly indicate that a combination of 
stress-free environments, cleaning regimes, strict 
isolation areas and the correct medical treatment 
can have a direct effect on saving lives from 
“snuffles”. 
 
It should be noted that the area allocated for 
isolation needs to be large as, even now with 
facilities in place in Auckland, cats with snuffles are 
still being euthanased due to an inability to house 
the large numbers affected. 
 
This life-saving facility should be a priority in every 
centre. 
 
Alternatively, the use of foster homes is ideal in 
isolating snuffles from an SPCA centre. However, it 
should be noted that such fosterers are then “put 
out of action” for the fostering of other animals. The 
use of off-site adoption events to rehome these 
animals will ensure that they do not return snuffles 
to the centre. 

 
  1.2.4 Ringworm 
 

Ringworm is not a reason to kill animals. 
 
Rather than being a deadly disease, ringworm in 
an SPCA centre environment is a major nuisance, 
and can lead to large outbreaks resulting in the 
spread of the fungus to animals (mainly cats) in 
addition to staff/volunteers and the adopting 
community. Failure to manage this effectively 
can affect the credibility of an SPCA centre. 
 

a stress-free 
environment is 

important 

adequate space 
needed for 

isolation 

manage 
ringworm with 

care 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

10 

It is an ailment that carries with it a somewhat 
inflated stigma and, as such, requires swift and 
positive action with a clear management 
protocol. 
 
Early detection is critical, with areas of hair loss, 
scabbing or crusting (especially affecting face, ears, 
feet and the tail area) being visible signs on early 
inspection. A Wood’s lamp will reveal the presence 
of ringworm, but this is only accurate about 50% of 
the time. The only reliable method of diagnosis is 
by way of a fungal culture test, which must be 
professionally undertaken and takes time. 
 
As with “snuffles” (only more so), a strict and total 
isolation regime is required, separating adult 
cats from kittens (with a smaller area for dogs), 
with staff/volunteers working only in this area and 
not in other areas of the centre to avoid any spread 
of what is a very virulent fungus. 
 
The use of foster homes is ideal in isolating 
ringworm from an SPCA centre. However, such 
fosterers need to be dedicated to the task and, due 
to the length of treatment, are “put out of action” for 
the fostering of other animals for a lengthy period 
of time. The use of off-site adoption events to 
rehome these animals will ensure that they do not 
return ringworm to the centre. 
 
Again, a stress-free environment – coupled with 
a strict isolation and treatment regime – will save 
the lives of those with ringworm. 

 
  1.2.5 Skin Problems 
 

These will usually occur in dogs (other than flea 
allergies, which occur in both cats and dogs) and 
are usually a mange, either demodectic or 
sarcoptic. They are treatable, preferably in 
isolation or in foster care. 
 
While treatments are generally successful, skin 
disorders can recur. However, this should not 
prevent the rehoming of dogs who have suffered 
from them (unless in very extreme form). 
Disclosure of skin problems that have occurred in 
the dog’s history must be made to those adopting 
(see section 1.2.9). 

 

detecting 
ringworm 

strict isolation 
required 

diagnose and 
treat skin 
problems 

disclose skin 
problems to 

adopter 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

11 

  1.2.6 Temperament 
 

25% of SPCA centre animals are killed for 
reasons of temperament. 
 
Quite different behavioural parameters apply to 
cats than to dogs, and accordingly both require 
separate study and each has different solutions. 
 
(a) CATS 
 

It is in this area that cats suffer the most by 
virtue of the fact that, on arrival at the SPCA 
centre, they can be quite fractious, 
particularly if stray. 
 
Cats are often surrendered as “feral”, a word 
that should not even be in our vocabulary. 
(By definition, “feral” cats do not have 
contact with or dependency on humans. 
Accordingly, centres are very unlikely to 
receive genuine “feral” cats.) 
 
Incoming stray cats will normally be 
abandoned previously owned companion 
cats or possibly cats from colonies. Either 
way, they will not appreciate being trapped 
and will show their displeasure in no 
uncertain terms. For this reason they are 
described (incorrectly) as “feral”, when in 
fact they are “wild” (unused to handling, 
resenting capture, possibly never 
domesticated), “scared” (frightened by their 
captivity and uncertain of their future), or 
“timid” (naturally mistrusting and unsure). 
 
Such cats deserve the chance to live, and 
should be given the opportunity to adjust 
and relax a little over a few days rather than 
being hastily dispatched. 
 
A quiet holding area where these cats can 
be caged on their own is essential if they are 
to recover from their real and 
understandable trauma. Initially they should 
not be excessively handled, if at all, but 
should be given the opportunity of getting 
used to human company by way of gentle 
communication from outside the cage. Dry 
food should be scattered in the cage, to 
provide enrichment and stimulus in locating 

the word “feral” 
is not in our 
vocabulary 

source and 
description of 

stray cats 

provide a quiet 
holding area 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

12 

it. Further enrichment can be provided 
eventually with a play item to assist mental 
stimulation, with gentle cage handling 
increasing daily. 
 
The period of readjustment will vary with 
each cat, and therefore they should be held 
for as long as possible to allow final 
acceptance of the new environment in which 
they have found themselves and, eventually, 
adoption. 

 
(b) DOGS 
 

There is general agreement that the 
behaviour of dogs is a product of their 
previous environment and “ownership”, 
and, again – with time, patience and training 
– most dogs with perceived temperament 
problems can be successfully adopted. 
 
Some SPCA centres undertake a variety of 
temperament assessments to determine 
whether there is a temperament problem. 
Such assessments are contentious, to say 
the least, with some methods stimulating 
aggressive behaviour and accordingly in 
many cases a “fail” mark, resulting in death. 
 
The Saving Lives philosophy does not 
support temperament testing that can 
unfairly assess a dog as unacceptable, 
where in many cases the perceived 
behavioural problem can be resolved, or at 
least an effort made to resolve it. 
 
Any temperament assessment should be 
aimed at “getting to know the dog” and 
whether any behavioural problems might 
exist that can be treated, rather than being 
aimed at putting it to the final test to 
determine its ultimate fate. The assessment 
must be carried out by an experienced dog 
handler. 
 
Ideally, incoming dogs should be 
accompanied by as much behavioural 
information as practically possible, which 
should help in pinpointing the perceived 
problems, as well as often profiling the 

give each cat 
the gift of time 

treat 
temperament 
assessments 
with caution 

incoming 
information is 

important 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

13 

“owner” and whether such problems were of 
their making. 
 
Should the assessment reveal problems that 
can be resolved, the appropriate methods 
and people need to be put in place (see 
section 3). 

 
  1.2.7 Age 
 

The disadvantage of being too young can be a fatal 
liability, but it shouldn’t be. 
 
The inability to save healthy young animals 
reflects badly on us as a welfare organisation, 
particularly when there are so many people in the 
community who would gladly volunteer themselves 
and their homes to foster the young until ready for 
adoption. 
 
It takes effort to locate potential fosterers. However, 
if this effort is made, many lives will be saved, and 
many in the community will have the pleasure of 
helping us to save lives. 
 
Elderly animals also have the opportunity to be 
fostered by elderly people who desire and need 
the company of an animal in their twilight years but 
who are fearful of making the commitment to “own” 
one. In this scenario, both the elderly person and 
the elderly animal are well matched. 

 
  1.2.8 Overcrowding 
 

From time to time, the influx of animals is such that 
our resources are stretched and we become 
“overcrowded”. We should never deem it 
necessary to kill healthy animals because we 
are overrun by them, rather we should resolve to 
save them with innovative initiatives. 
 
There are four areas of action that can be utilised 
under such circumstances. 
 
The first action is to maximise all available space 
at our disposal to house these animals, for it is in 
fully analysing our situation that solutions – even if 
temporary – will occur. In tandem with maximum 
space utilisation, locating additional space is a 
fundamental way of catering temporarily for excess 
animals. It may be a friendly animal boarding 

seek help to 
resolve 

problems 

foster the young 

maximise 
available space 

and find new 
places 

foster the elderly 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

14 

establishment that could help out or friends who 
have the space and ability to help, or it could be a 
local authority that has the ability to assist us. 
 
The second action is to maximise the use of 
foster homes that are available, or that need to be 
found at this time. Because fostering is a short-
term temporary solution, such occasions demand 
that they be utilised. 
 
The third action is to become proactive with 
adoption techniques that will “clear the animals in 
care”. In-house adoption promotions and off-site 
adoptions work well in “moving” animals when the 
need is there. These can be quickly organised and, 
if well publicised (with local media assistance), can 
have effective results. Additionally, if an urgent 
email appeal to members and supporters is made, 
this will produce sympathetic adoptions or offers to 
foster, quickly and effectively solving the “surplus” 
crisis. (See section 5.) 
 
Finally, seek out other adoption or sales outlets 
that may be able to move these animals out into 
the community. Check with other SPCAs who may 
have the room to take some of the surplus, in 
addition to other welfare organisations that may be 
operating in the surrounding area. Do not hesitate 
to utilise reputable pet shops to rehome animals on 
your behalf – ensuring, of course, that the 
requirements of vaccination, desexing and 
identification meet the standards we expect. Our 
responsibility in saving lives is to be innovative and 
to make the time and effort to find homes for every 
adoptable animal. 
 
Overcrowding should never be an excuse for 
euthanasia. No healthy animal should lose its 
life because we cannot find a way to house 
them. 

 
  1.2.9 Special Cases and Disclosure 
 

The Saving Lives philosophy is that every life is 
precious, and with that philosophy comes the need 
to help every animal into the fulfilment of life, so 
long as its quality of life is preserved. 
 
Because of this – and because we have accepted 
every animal in our care as our own – there will 
inevitably be special cases where that extra effort 

maximise the 
use of foster 

homes 

maximise 
adoptions 

special cases 
need special 

care 

utilise other 
sales outlets 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

15 

will need to be made to save a life, where, 
previously, death was the easier choice. 
 
It should never be forgotten that many in the 
community who adopt from the SPCA are 
motivated to do so because they want to believe 
they are saving a life (and, indeed, they are). 
 
There are many occasions where people state 
quite emphatically that their joy at adopting an 
SPCA animal comes from the knowledge that they 
are saving a life. Inevitably, this reasoning ensures 
that if there are animals with some ongoing 
problems people will, within reason, adopt that 
animal despite the additional care – and cost – that 
goes with it. 
 
In these cases, both the animal and the person 
deserve each other, for they are both very special. 
However, with such adoptions must go complete 
disclosure of the animal’s condition, both past 
and present, and what is required with both effort 
and cost, so that the adopter is fully aware of the 
situation they are inheriting, and they acknowledge 
and accept that fact. 
 
For that reason, such disclosures should be full 
and complete including past problems (such as 
snuffles and ringworm), with veterinary reports to 
detail prevailing conditions, required medication 
and estimates of costs, and other treatment details. 
Such disclosures need to be signed by the adopter 
to confirm their understanding and acceptance 
of the responsibility they are taking on. 

 
  1.2.10 Who Makes the Decision? 
 

If we are to achieve our mission of making every 
decision a commitment to save lives, just as we 
would with our own animals (so long as there is a 
quality of life ahead of them), our reliance on good 
sound veterinary advice is essential. 
 
Accordingly, it is critical that we have on board (or 
at least access to) compassionate veterinarians to 
provide their professional advice on the condition 
and prognosis of each animal as if it were our own. 
Our reliance on this for the welfare of the 
animal is evident. 
 

disclose special 
problems and 

needs to 
adopters 

the need for 
compassionate 

veterinarians 



Section 1: Our Animals – Every Life is Precious 

16 

Armed with this information, approval for 
euthanasia of a stray animal after seven days is 
required from an inspector or auxiliary officer under 
the Animal Welfare Act, and ideally should also 
have the permission of someone representing the 
“owner” (i.e. the SPCA centre). 
 
This should entail a panel of three for each 
euthanasia decision (veterinarian, inspector and 
centre representative), and should be fully 
documented to illustrate the involvement of each 
and every one to ensure it is clear that every effort 
to save that animal’s life was made. 
 
Even where animals are signed over to the SPCA 
by their “owner”, the panel outlined above should 
have the responsibility of making any euthanasia 
decision. 

 
As indicated at the commencement of this section, this 
first commitment is the most important to be made in the 
Saving Lives initiative, for this is the time and place we 
make that vital decision for each and every animal’s life. 
All of the foregoing are goals that can, and must, be 
achieved if we are to effectively save lives. 

 
 1.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) 
 

 Feline Disease Control Protocol 

 Puppy Welfare Protocol 

 Isolation requirements for cat flu (“snuffles”) * 

 Ringworm detection and tests * 

 Isolation requirements for ringworm * 

 Skin treatments including flea allergies * 

 Cat definitions from Companion Cats Code of Welfare 

 Disclosure form details * 
 

a panel ensures 
a complete 

decision-making 
process 



Section 2: Pet Retention 

17 

 
 
2 PET RETENTION 
 Helping people to help themselves 
 

“When animals lose, we all lose.  
Every single loss diminishes life as well as the  
magnificent world in which we live together” 

(Marc Bekoff) 
 
 2.1 Mission 
 

To establish mechanisms that will assist those people 
with real or perceived pet problems, by providing 
practical solutions to solve medical, environmental or 
behavioural problems, resulting in those animals 
remaining in their homes rather than being 
surrendered or discarded. 

 
 2.2 Method 
 

While it is realistic to acknowledge that some animals 
surrendered to SPCA centres have problems that have 
completely overwhelmed their “owners” to the point of 
desperation, it is equally realistic to accept that some of 
these perceived problems can be resolved, thus 
preventing the need to surrender the animal (which many 
in frustration do reluctantly) or, worse, abandon the animal. 
 
We can begin by closely analysing our own centre 
statistics. How many animals surrendered to us have 
problems that are treatable, and what types of 
behavioural or medical problem are most common? 
The answers to those questions will determine what types 
of rehabilitation facility are needed, and what resources 
can be most effectively allocated to solve such problems. 
Not only does this information help to determine the life-
saving needs “in-house”, but it also highlights the type of 
assistance needed in the community to prevent some 
animals having to enter the centre at all by helping people 
to help themselves. 
 

analysing the 
problem 



Section 2: Pet Retention 

18 

The Saving Lives philosophy calls for a willingness to 
work with people to help them solve their problems, 
with the sole aim of keeping people and their companion 
animals together. In our ethos of “prevention” we need to 
be seen as a place that people can turn to for advice and 
assistance, and we need to respond to that. 
 
By reaching out to those with animal problems we are 
helping both people and animals; and extending this into 
the home generally results in a willingness to try – often 
with spectacular success – methods that will help 
guardians to keep their pets. 
 
Assistance should start by taking advantage of that first 
call for help, by determining their problem and offering 
immediate assistance. Here, centre staff/volunteers 
fielding such calls are an important factor in any potential 
resolution of the problem. 
 
Secondly, it is necessary to have in place mechanisms 
we can call on to provide such assistance. It may be 
simple practical advice that can be given on the spot or 
with a visit. On the other hand, if more detailed behaviour 
modification, training, dietary regimes, environmental 
changes or veterinary advice is required, expert 
assistance will be needed. 
 
Here, good relationships with animal behaviourists and 
vets within the community are vital, particularly where 
there is a willingness from these sources to become 
involved with initial support (either pro bono or subsidised), 
with longer-term care resulting between them and their 
“new client”. 
 
These professionals can also help centre staff/volunteers 
with simple advice and by providing some effective 
training in such matters. 
 
On occasion, our helping hand may involve more practical 
solutions which we can undertake ourselves, such as 
desexing or the provision of food as may be required. 
 
From a national perspective, thought is being given to an 
0800 number that will become an animal help desk to 
which general enquiries may be referred, but for now this 
help needs to come from all of us. In so many cases, a 
helpful connection will provide the advice and comfort 
people need to help them retain their pets rather than 
surrender them – and that is a very practical way to save 
lives. 
 

helping people 
to solve 

problems 

help from the 
start 

providing expert 
assistance 

customised help 
desk 



Section 2: Pet Retention 

19 

 2.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) 
 

 Script suggestions for common problems * 

 Animal behaviourists directory * 

 Behavioural problems summary * 



Section 3: Rehabilitation 

20 

 
 
3 REHABILITATION 
 Positive ways to solve medical and behavioural problems 
 

“Rescue me, not because of my past,  
but because of my future” 

(Anon) 
 
 3.1 Mission 
 

To provide internal and external facilities and 
expertise to meet the needs of all animals of all ages 
to eventual adoption, such assistance to provide for 
animal issues caused as a result of age, health or 
behaviour. 

 
 3.2 Method 
 

Because the source of animals surrendered to the SPCA 
varies substantially and should never be selective, it will 
inevitably occur that many of the animals received have 
inherent problems which stem from a traumatic or 
unhealthy environment that will impact directly on their 
behaviour or their health. 
 
If we are to save lives we need to cater to these special 
problems by providing facilities that can attend to their 
needs and, of equal importance, that involve rehabilitation 
methods requiring the expertise of those qualified to 
provide the help needed to restore them to normality. 
 
The first essential element of a centre operation which will 
ensure that all animals in our care remain healthy and 
happy is the provision of facilities to meet all their needs, 
also ensuring that strict protocols covering cleanliness 
and due care (including vaccination) – as well as handling 
and socialisation – are in place. This, coupled with 
rehabilitative efforts in attending to those who arrive sick, 
injured or traumatised, will have a direct impact on the 
number of lives we can, and will, save. 
 
In section 1 we canvassed the centre facilities that can 
attend to some of these specific needs. They are worthy 
of a revisit as they are a basic need in every centre. 
 

providing 
effective 
facilities 

SPCA centre 
should be a 
happy and 

healthy place 



Section 3: Rehabilitation 

21 

 Isolation area for cat flu (“snuffles”) – Large quiet 
stress-free environment to provide appropriate 
treatment for some weeks to restore to normal health 
before adoption. Strict cleaning protocols must prevail. 
(See section 1.2.3.) 

 

 Isolation area for ringworm – Small area to house 
animals with ringworm, which should be totally 
detached from all other animal areas, being tended to 
exclusively by one attendant. Area must be able to 
cater for long-term treatment, be stress-free, and have 
very strict isolation and cleaning regimes in place. 
Adults should be separated from young animals. (See 
section 1.2.4.) 

 

 Quiet area for fractious cats – Individual caging in a 
relaxed atmosphere providing a reasonable amount of 
time to readjust to their environment. Feeding and 
enrichment programme applies. (See section 1.2.6(a).) 

 

 Puppy and kitten facilities – Isolation for very young 
puppies (and their mothers) is required for each litter 
to protect from rampant viral diseases, with a strict 
cleaning regime. 
 
While litters of kittens may well dwell in foster homes, 
an ideal centre operation would include a large area 
for kittens to be housed separately, to assist in 
catering for the large number of kittens that can occur 
when foster homes are not available. Kittens with 
“snuffles” must be isolated from this area. (See section 
1.2.7.) 

 

 Hospital ward – An area for recovering injured 
animals involving both caging and exercise areas, 
usually for the longer term, and catering separately for 
cats and dogs. Rehabilitation for injured animals can 
include the assistance of foster homes, when available. 
In ideal hospital facilities, provision will be made for a 
permanent or visiting vet to work. 

 
Additional to these “on-site” facilities, rehabilitation of 
behavioural problems, particularly with dogs, will include 
the input of independent and professional individuals. 
The variety of temperament problems may call for 
different advice, from either a veterinarian or a 
behaviourist. 
 

professional 
support 

essential “on-
site” facilities 



Section 3: Rehabilitation 

22 

The availability of such personnel may vary according to 
location, and may also require the investment of time and 
money. However, the Saving Lives philosophy considers 
such an investment to be reasonable where animals at 
risk can be rehabilitated and saved. 
 
Finally, correct behaviour adjustment techniques can be 
taught to staff/volunteers, which can prove a very real 
asset in the operation of a centre, resulting in the correct 
and professional handling of animals while in our care. 
 

 3.3 Resources 
 
Resources are available on request (* in production) (see 
also sections 1.3 and 2.3) 
 

 Recognised behavioural adjustment techniques * 
 

train staff/ 
volunteers 



Section 4: Desexing (and Identification) 

23 

 
 
4 DESEXING (AND IDENTIFICATION) 
 Stopping unwanted lives before they are born 
 

“Whatever the mind can conceive and believe,  
the mind can achieve” 

(Dr Napoleon Hill) 
 
 4.1 Mission 
 

To provide the opportunity for the entire community 
to desex their domestic companion animals, by 
investing in desexing facilities and initiatives, and 
securing the support of veterinarians and local 
authorities to implement them. To identify by 
microchip all companion animals to ensure their safe 
return in the event of loss and/or injury. 

 
 4.2 Method 
 

High-volume, low cost desexing is at the heart of any 
successful life-saving programme to substantially 
reduce the number of unwanted births, and accordingly 
the number of animals surrendered to SPCA centres. At 
the same time, the implantation of a microchip and 
registration on the Companion Animal Register will 
ensure that animals are permanently identified and, 
accordingly, if lost and straying and/or injured, immediate 
repatriation to their homes is assured rather than them 
becoming yet another unknown animal entering the centre. 
 
The birth of unwanted animals clearly increases the 
number of surrendered animals entering SPCA centres 
and, in addition, can be the start of an escalating future 
flood of unwanted births from the same source. 
Particularly where irresponsible individuals ignore 
desexing, inevitably the unwanted animals born in such 
environments will be given away to other equally 
irresponsible individuals, who will place no value on them 
and will repeat the crime of retaining entire animals – thus 
repeating the cycle yet again. Many animals given away 
as a result of unwanted litters will also often eventually be 
surrendered, thus adding to the burden of incoming 
animals and ultimately high euthanasia rates. 
 

desexing saves 
lives … 

… and reduces 
surplus animals 



Section 4: Desexing (and Identification) 

24 

It is fair to say that a proactive high-volume, low/no cost 
desexing programme is the best investment any SPCA 
centre can make in the fight to save future lives. In the 
end, that investment will reduce the costs of animal 
control and – most importantly – the loss of lives. 
 
The components of an effective desexing programme 
include the following, in no particular order. 
 

 Desex every centre animal before adoption. The 
system of providing vouchers to new “owners” and 
relying on them to desex their animal requires arduous 
follow-up systems which seldom work. With the advent 
of early desexing for young kittens and puppies, there 
is now no reason why – assuming they are of suitable 
age and weight – they cannot be desexed before 
going to their new home. 

 

 Obtain the support of veterinarians to provide low 
cost desexing. Without the cooperation of 
compassionate vets, an effective desexing programme 
simply will not happen. A vet on board as a member of 
staff in a centre- operated clinic is the ideal situation 
and, it would be fair to say, is one of the wisest 
investments that can be made. However, if this is not 
possible, local community vets should be chosen on 
the basis of their willingness to provide low cost 
desexing for centre animals. In larger communities 
these veterinarians provide excellent backup facilities 
to centre-operated clinics when needed. 

 

 Obtain the support of local authorities for 
desexing initiatives. There is no doubt that, if local 
authorities invest in desexing, their animal control 
costs can be substantially reduced. Local authorities 
should be persuaded to see the merits of this. Most 
local authorities have surplus funds in their dog 
registration budget (which must be spent on animal 
control) and may have community funds to be spent 
on community projects. Obtain their support by 
persuading them of the merits of desexing to control 
surplus animals. 

 

 Seek funding for desexing from appropriate 
sources. Trust funds and public campaigns can 
provide funding specifically for desexing, and 
approaches should be made for this purpose. 

 

instigate low/no 
cost desexing 

initiatives 

desex all centre 
animals 

negotiate low 
cost desexing 

local authorities 
should help 

raise money 



Section 4: Desexing (and Identification) 

25 

 Offer low/no cost desexing to the public at large. 
This depends on the funding available and the 
cooperation and generosity of the veterinary 
profession. In areas where effective desexing 
programmes work, a very large percentage (up to 80%) 
of desexing is provided at no cost to the consumer. 
While this may be seen as inordinately generous by 
some, the end result is that the “job gets done”, and 
that must be the attitude we take in the matter of 
desexing our way out of killing. Additionally, there is a 
tendency to select those we will help by reason of 
“hardship”, an almost immeasurable factor. Do not put 
in place bureaucratic conditions that require proof 
of low income or hardship, as this also reduces the 
number of people who will take advantage of offers to 
desex their animals. Remember, at all times the 
objective of a desexing programme is to desex all 
animals, not just a few as selected by whatever 
means. 

 

 Desexing promotions. Getting out into the 
community with proactive campaigns can have a large 
impact on ensuring that more animals are desexed. 
These again require the support of the veterinary 
profession, but are possible. They may take the form 
of desexing weeks where low/no cost operations 
are performed, where even some incentives are 
provided to the public who have their animals desexed 
during the promotion. Use of the centre clinic and 
other “drop-in” clinics in the community during the 
promotion is effective. For those where the SPCA 
Mobile Clinic is visiting, it is important that this be 
effectively promoted and used to the maximum in 
community activities. Local media should be used to 
assist in promoting the benefits of desexing and to 
help in the promotion of the centre’s own desexing 
activities. 

 

 Educate the community in the benefits of desexing. 
Gaining public understanding and support of the 
advantages to the health, safety and security of their 
animals through desexing is important in promoting a 
higher volume of desexing. This is particularly effective 
in school talks, where children can often influence 
their parents to desex their animals. 

 

 Provide for the strays. Many in the community will 
take on the responsibility of stray animals who land on 
their doorstep. The incidence of this is greater than we 
actually know, particularly with cats. Encourage and 
assist these people by offering desexing vouchers to 

offer low/no cost 
desexing to the 

entire community 

additional 
community 

activities 

present the 
benefits to the 

public 

desex the strays 



Section 4: Desexing (and Identification) 

26 

help towards the cost of desexing these strays, as this 
not only helps to reward people for their kindness to 
animals but it also “gets the job done”. (See also 
section 8.) 

 
An effective desexing programme has been proven in 
many cities internationally to virtually halve the centre 
incoming animal population within a decade of its 
introduction – that’s a 50% life-saving tactic not to be 
missed. 
 

  4.2.1 Microchipping 
 

Of equal importance in the Saving Lives scenario is 
the identification of all animals to link them 
directly with their guardian. With the advent of 
the microchip, this is now a very effective low cost 
tool we have at our disposal and we should use it 
for every animal in our care. 
 
We have included reference to it in this section as 
this simple procedure can be performed at the 
same time as desexing. Injection of the chip by a 
veterinarian or qualified implanter can be 
undertaken, with the details entered onto the 
Companion Animal Register and updated at the 
time of adoption to the new “owner”. It should be 
noted that qualified centre staff/volunteers can 
undertake implantation and this should be 
encouraged. 
 
In this way, the adopted animal will be clearly 
linked to its home and, in the event of straying, 
becoming lost or even (at worst) injured, the 
system will allow immediate reuniting of the animal 
with its family. Yet again, more lives will be saved. 
 
Some simple ingredients make this an effective life-
saving device. 
 

 All animals available for adoption should be 
microchipped for identification, entered on 
the Companion Animal Register and updated 
with new “owner” details when adopted. 

 

 “Snip and chip” days will widen the Saving 
Lives initiative to the whole community. Just 
as with desexing promotions, by adding 
microchipping to the equation more animals will 
be identified and reunited when lost. This is 
particularly useful for cats. 

the microchip is 
the most 

effective way to 
reunite stray, 
lost or injured 

animals 



Section 4: Desexing (and Identification) 

27 

 4.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) (see 
also section 1.3) 
 

 Desexing details and procedures * 

 Desex and the City promotional details * 

 SPCA Mobile Clinic instruction sheet for SPCA centres 

 Education fact sheet on the merits of desexing 

 Early desexing fact sheet * 

 Desexing voucher – sample 

 Recommended scale of desexing costs with Veterinary 
Protocol * 

 Microchipping and Scanning Protocol 

 Companion Animal Register, routine, and sample form 

 Microchip implanters course details * 
 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

28 

 
 
5 MAXIMISING ADOPTIONS 

Doing everything we can to rehome animals, and celebrating 
every life saved 

 
“He who saves one life,  
saves the world entire” 

(Hebrew proverb) 
 
 5.1 Mission 
 

To utilise every opportunity to adopt animals in our 
care to permanent, responsible and loving new 
homes by marketing them effectively to the widest 
possible audience, by presenting our adoption 
facilities in a manner that will encourage adoptions, 
by preparing and presenting our animals in such a 
way as to ensure that they are totally desirable, and 
by celebrating, unashamedly, when each animal finds 
a new home and a new life. 

 
 5.2 Method 
 

Maximising adoptions is an essential ingredient in our 
mission to save lives. 
 
We must, in the first instance, promote the fact that SPCA 
animals are a highly desirable “commodity”. While there 
are alternatives and competitive places where people can 
obtain animals, the benefits of an SPCA adoption must 
be made abundantly clear. 
 
Note that we are talking “adoption” rather than “sale” (a 
unique difference), not of animals surrendered or 
abandoned but of little orphans needing a home. A 
large percentage of people adopt from the SPCA because 
they are giving a home to an animal who needs and 
deserves it. It is a unique “feel-good factor”. 
 
SPCA animals provide better value. There is no 
premium price for a “pedigree”, nor are people paying little 
or nothing to “Joe down the road” for a possible bundle of 
trouble. Animals from the SPCA are adopted responsibly 
to homes that match their needs. They are well prepared 
for their new environment, fully vaccinated, desexed and 

SPCA animals 
are “desirable” 

adoptions are 
for life 

promote the 
value of SPCA 

animals 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

29 

microchipped. In addition, adopters should receive 
professional pre- and post-adoption advice. 
 
SPCA facilities should be a great place to visit, with 
staff/volunteers happy and helpful professional people 
who are keen to assist as best they can because they 
want to, not only for the people they are serving but also 
for the animals they are dedicated to saving. 
 
Adoption areas need to be clean and contain contented, 
well-presented animals in bright and airy surroundings, 
rather than the “prison behind bars” that the public 
envisage we are. Public facilities in cared-for grounds and 
surroundings must abound, to help add to the enjoyment 
of their visit to the SPCA. Also worthy of note is that all 
healthy sociable animals in the adoption areas stay there 
for as long as it takes to adopt them. 
 
The promotion of these unique features, making the 
SPCA – and our animals – desirable, will attract more 
people who want to adopt from us, which in turn will fulfil 
our reason for being. Again, the Saving Lives philosophy 
clearly states: “We can adopt our way out of killing.” 
Here’s how. 
 

  5.2.1 Start at the Beginning 
 

In section 4 we dealt with the importance of 
identification utilising the microchip, and it is here, 
in time, that a large number of animals will leave 
our centres not as an adopted animal but as a 
reunited one. 
 
A large number of animals are presented to us as 
strays, and for this reason alone all animals 
entering the centre must be scanned for a 
microchip featuring “owner” details. In addition, we 
must comply with the Animal Welfare Act, with 
additional reasonable steps taken to identify the 
owner, such as listing the animal on the centre’s 
website and with a lost and found service. 
 
Although operating a lost and found service from 
the centre can prove hazardous (and in this regard 
we strongly recommend that every centre has a 
direct link and contact with the nationwide animal 
lost and found service at www.petsonthenet.co.nz), 
scanning animals on arrival for microchip data does 
make us proactive in facilitating redemptions and 
moving animals quickly out of the centre and back 
home where they belong. It is also essential that 

make the SPCA 
the only place to 
go for an animal 

because it’s “a 
great place to go” 

scan every 
animal to reunite 
stray family pets 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

30 

“owners” are contacted immediately, thus 
ending their anxiety and moving the animal out of 
the centre with speed. 

 
  5.2.2 Preparing 

 
Preparing animals for adoption is an important part 
of ensuring successful adoptions. 
 
Firstly, give every animal a name. This not only 
personalises each animal as an individual, it is also 
nice for staff/volunteers to put their own “brand” on 
each animal. Names should be fun, topical, reflect 
sporting or media personalities who might be easily 
recognised, or reflect the unique features of the 
animal’s colouring or personality. Giving each 
animal a name (even though likely to change after 
adoption) is a vital ingredient in successful 
presentation of animals. 
 
Provide information sheets that are both useful 
and friendly for each animal. In addition to name, 
species and breed, age (usually approximate) and 
essential characteristics are important. With these 
information sheets, always accentuate the positives 
and eliminate the negatives. Here are some 
examples: 
 

 “Not good with children” becomes “good with 
adults”. 

 “Special animals” should be used to describe 
animals that have proven difficult to adopt, or 
are missing limbs, or have had a traumatic 
background. 

 If referred to as “surrendered”, people will 
inevitably ask “why, what’s wrong with it?”. 

 We don’t have “unwanted” animals, we have 
“orphans”. 

 
Finally, all animals presented for adoption must be 
ready to be adopted. Any behavioural problems 
should have been addressed and corrected. 
Shyness or concern over their surroundings must 
have been dispelled so they will be happy to 
present themselves invitingly to their prospective 
new “parents”. Obviously, cleanliness is essential, 
as is good grooming. 

 

name all 
animals 

provide data 

promote positive 
connotations 

ready for 
adoption 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

31 

  5.2.3 Presenting and Promoting 
 

It is in the final overall presentation that successful 
adoptions will occur. 
 
Opening hours are critical and should be aimed 
at the convenience of visitors, not 
staff/volunteers. Roster for a seven-day-a-week 
operation, as any less will reduce opportunities to 
adopt. Consider early evening opening hours. 
 
Endeavour to maximise the selection of animals 
available. A centre with a wide choice of animals 
is a successful centre, providing variety for 
“discerning shoppers”. If low on animals, source 
them from elsewhere (other SPCAs, pounds, 
rescue groups, etc). 
 
Hosting adoption areas with staff/volunteers who 
are helpful and knowledgeable is essential. Make 
sure that staff/volunteers are easily recognisable 
with suitable clothing and name tags (the 
suggestion is that branded dark blue be worn by 
staff, light blue by volunteers). There is nothing 
worse than having the public looking for animals 
when there is no one they can find to help them 
with their selection. 
 
Dogs and cats look great in colourful bandanas that 
add a character and style to their presentation. By 
the use of colour, the sex of each animal up for 
adoption can be easily identified (i.e. pink for 
females and blue for males) and, with the added 
message of “please adopt me”, reinforces the 
message of needing to be “saved”. 
 
Adoption areas should be light and airy and, most 
importantly, clean. Faeces should be frequently 
removed. Provide playthings to keep animals 
amused, which is not only psychologically good for 
the animals but is also enjoyable for the public to 
witness. 
 
Fix regular adoption costs (which should be 
presented not as a “sale price” but as partial 
recovery of the considerable expense involved in 
preparing the animal for adoption). This is an 
important principle and should be clearly displayed, 
as potential adopters will know the exact cost. 
However, there is a definite added benefit to be 
had in that, when the centre is overloaded with 

open for 
business 

wide choice 

have helpful 
hosts 

attractive 
adoption areas 

fix costs, to 
highlight 

“special” prices 
when needed 

bandanas 
are fun and 

enlightening 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

32 

excessive cats and dogs, “special pricing” can 
apply, which will often stimulate adoption with 
those who are seeking a “bargain”. This is also 
very useful for “special cases” who really need to 
be adopted as soon as possible, and for general 
adoption promotions. 
 
Encourage multiple adoptions (particularly with 
cats/kittens) as two are usually happier than one in 
a household, with the second cat/kitten at half price, 
or even two for the price of one. Give the promotion 
a catchy name, such as Purrfect Pairs for cats and 
kittens. 
 
Incentivise adoptions with special “gifts”. 
These can be donated goods of any description 
and from any source, and simply add to the fun of 
adopting. They can include items for the animal or 
for children if in attendance, or personal useful 
items for the person adopting. 
 
Provide “peace of mind” to those adopting. 
Inevitably, some animals (particularly cats) may be 
slow to adapt to their new surroundings, and may 
even become stressed, bringing on other “ailments”. 
New “owners” are generally nervous and may 
panic at such behaviour, often rushing off to their 
vet for advice and incurring associated costs which 
they may endeavour to recover from the SPCA. 
Provide a 14-day period where the animal will be 
covered for any associated costs at a set 
ceiling price (say, $50) at your expense. You will 
find that few people will claim this and, by setting a 
maximum, considerable money will in the end be 
saved from overexuberant vets and anxious 
“owners”! This cover does provide very real 
benefits for centre finances. (See also Pet 
Protection Plan (insurance and 14-day cover).) 
 
Place collection boxes in adoption areas, as 
many people will donate whether they adopt or not 
and, with simple messages such as “help feed me”, 
children will often persuade their parents to donate. 
Every opportunity to collect coinage helps to swell 
funds. 
 
Streamline adoption processes. While it is 
important to ensure that the adopter meets all of 
the criteria we use to satisfy ourselves that the 
animal is going into a caring and suitable home, the 
interview process and adoption forms can seem 

more than 
one 

give 14-day 
“guarantee” to 
help with any 

problems 

a good time to 
seek donations 

make the 
adoption 
process 

enjoyable 

give a gift 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

33 

like an inquisition. Here, person-to-person contact 
is essential, with a reasonable explanation given as 
to why such measures are necessary. A simple, 
but thorough, questionnaire and adoption form is 
important. 
 
Some people want to adopt animals for other 
people. This is not recommended – however, by 
providing “gift certificates” that can be given by 
the donor to the person to whom they want to gift 
an animal, we can ensure that the person receiving 
the gift comes into the centre to adopt in person, 
selects their own animal, and accordingly meets 
our adoption criteria. 
 
Dogs walked around the centre by volunteers, 
with the dogs wearing jackets asking people to 
“adopt me”, will often draw out an adoption – 
sometimes as an impulse, which is not altogether a 
bad thing. 
 
Keep a database of people searching for 
specific animals. This will generally involve those 
who come to the centre but cannot find the animal 
they are looking for at that time. Take their details, 
and those of the animal they are seeking, and keep 
a constant check on current centre animals to see 
if any of those may eventually satisfy the enquiry. 
Alternatively, see if you can locate a suitable 
candidate from a pound or from other animal 
rescue groups. Make contact as soon as you 
discover a possible match. 
 
Other promotional initiatives can also improve 
adoption rates. 
 
Use the internet! Photographs of all available 
animals should be automatically entered and 
regularly updated on your website. “Pet of the 
week” and “staff/volunteer choice” can single out 
special cases that can be promoted. Your home 
page should always feature one “special needs” 
animal to attract attention. 
 
Adoption posters and cards can be 
inexpensively produced and circulated around 
cafes and other outlets to illustrate any animals 
awaiting adoption. This method projects the SPCA 
and its animals out into the community. 
 

gift 
certificates 

walking dogs 
attracts 

adoptions 

help people to 
locate the 

animal of their 
choice 

use your 
website 

posters and 
cards 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

34 

Local newspapers could have a regular 
sponsored feature presenting pictures of animals 
available for adoption and details about them. Also, 
papers are usually more than willing to cover 
“special stories” about animals in need of adoption 
– you just have to be creative in finding a story or 
“angle” that will interest them. 

 
  5.2.4 Off-site Adoptions 

 
An effective “off-site” adoption system will do 
much to stimulate additional adoptions in a 
community, attracting people who may not even be 
considering adopting an animal. Where this has 
been practised, it has been noted that off-site 
adoptions can account for between 20% and 40% 
of total adoptions achieved, and accordingly is well 
worth the effort – in addition to projecting SPCA 
animals to the community at large. 
 
Walking dogs with “adopt me” jackets can occur 
anywhere people congregate, although in some 
areas permission may need to be sought. Adoption 
applications can be made off-site with the final 
adoption occurring at the centre, thus undergoing 
the usual procedure in addition to the purchase of 
extras needed from the centre’s well-stocked shop. 
 
Adoption vehicles in shopping centre car parks 
and outside pet shops provide the ideal method of 
adopting both cats and dogs. These will vary from 
“mini shows” for cats and walking dogs with coats, 
to fully fledged adoption caravans with cages. 
Other methods include using large retail shop 
windows, where animals (attended by 
staff/volunteers) can be on display. 
 
Here, it is possible to partner with specific retailers 
to mutual advantage, and these can also include 
selected approved pet shops who have the 
facilities, and the audience, to help adoptions. 
 
Getting out and about is an essential part of 
maximising adoptions (and it is also a useful way 
to fundraise with collection buckets). 

 

off-site 
adoptions are 

effective 

walking dogs 

adoption 
vehicles and 
other venues 

use local 
papers 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

35 

  5.2.5 Celebrating 
 

Celebrating each and every adoption is an 
essential part of Saving Lives and has a 
dramatic effect on morale for both staff and the 
public. 
 
If we rejoice unashamedly when an animal leaves 
us to go to a new home, it means that we have 
taken another positive step in saving another life. 
Staff/volunteers will respond as it highlights the 
positive side of our work, and the public (both the 
person adopting and those visitors who will witness 
it) will feel a part of the celebration by reinforcing 
the fact that their adoption has saved a life, thus 
stimulating others to do the same. 
 
The home page of your website should contain a 
running total of lives saved through adoption, 
updated each time an animal leaves the centre to 
go to a new home. 
 
Put an announcement over the PA or ring a bell. 
Do anything that’s noisy to draw attention to the 
adoption so that everyone can celebrate. 
 
Have a board at the front door so that those 
adopting can celebrate by leaving a message, and 
visitors can see the happy animals who went home 
to happy homes. 
 
Celebrate with those adopting by giving gifts (see 
section 5.2.3), and provide a well-stocked 
adoption pack to go home with the animal and 
their new guardian. Obviously, the pack should 
contain helpful information as well as other items. 
 
Finally, have a short survey form for adopters to 
complete, detailing their experience of the adoption 
process – both good and bad – and why they 
adopted from the SPCA. This information, if used 
intelligently, will help you to improve your adoption 
processes and to tailor your marketing to attract 
future adoptions. 

 

rejoicing! 
hallelujah! 

website 
celebration 

make a noise 

post the good 
news 

useful adoption 
packs 

surveys are 
helpful 



Section 5: Maximising Adoptions 

36 

  5.2.6 “After Sales Service” 
 

This is important. Make contact by phone with the 
new “owner” within a reasonable time frame, to 
verify that all is well in the new home and to check 
on progress. In larger SPCA centres where the 
volume of adoptions is high, this may be better 
achieved either by email or by post. 
 

 5.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) (see 
also sections 1.3 and 4.3) 
 

 Lost and found Petsonthenet procedures * 

 Animal information sheets – template * 

 Staff/volunteer clothing and ID – samples * 

 7-day roster – sample * 

 Pet Protection Plan (insurance and 14-day cover) * 

 Gift Certificate * 

 Canine “adopt me” jackets * 

 Cat and dog bandanas * 

 Off-site adoption vehicles * 

 Canine Walking Protocol 

 Celebrating adoptions – sample cards * 

 Adoption questionnaire and adoption form – template * 

 Adoption packs – recommended contents * 
 

follow up after 
each adoption 



Section 6: Rescue Groups 

37 

 
 
6 RESCUE GROUPS 

Harnessing the power of like-minded people 
 

“A leader is a dealer in hope” 
(Napoleon Bonaparte) 

 
 6.1 Mission 
 

To recognise and cooperatively utilise the facilities 
and resources of other centres and animal rescue 
groups within the community, to increase the 
rehoming potential. 

 
 6.2 Method 
 

There are a large number of animal welfare groups and 
individuals who, in their own way, undertake the rescue 
and rehoming of many animals and to whom we should 
look to assist us in our mission of saving lives. 
 
These groups and individuals should not be viewed as 
“the competition” (as is sometimes the case), rather they 
should be seen as allies undertaking the same work for 
the same reasons we do. For, as long as unnecessary 
killing occurs in our own centre, rare would be the case 
where we would not utilise their assistance in taking 
custody of and rehoming those animals we have whose 
life is at risk. 
 
Provided we are satisfied that their level of care is to the 
standard we expect and that their adoption principles are 
in harmony with our own (including vaccination, desexing, 
identification and screening processes), there is no 
reason whatsoever why we should not work in harmony 
with these people. 
 
These groups and individuals come in many forms. They 
include specific breed clubs, many of whom have rescue 
arms for their own breeds, often with the assistance of the 
New Zealand Kennel Club or the New Zealand Cat Fancy. 
There are also groups of volunteers who collectively 
undertake rescue and rehoming operations – notably, the 
Cats Protection League, the Cat Coalition, and numerous 
cat and dog rescue specialists working with the local 

involve others to 
help save lives 

seek out other 
helpful groups 

and individuals 



Section 6: Rescue Groups 

38 

community and from their own homes. On top of that, 
individual rescuers exist in great numbers in most 
communities, doing their best – with limited resources – to 
help animals in need. 
 
Local authorities can also be harnessed through their 
animal control operations, not only in assisting in some 
rehoming but also more likely as a source of animals 
whose lives may be at risk and who can be saved by the 
SPCA undertaking their adoption. 
 
This incoming source can also work with individuals 
whose resources are stretched and who need some help 
in locating suitable homes. 
 
Get to know them all, and work with them to save lives. 

 
 6.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) 
 

 National listing and details of rescue organisations, 
breed clubs, and other known groups * 



Section 7: Foster Homes and Other Volunteers 

39 

 
 
7 FOSTER HOMES AND OTHER VOLUNTEERS 

Extending our network of helpers to save more lives 
 

“From what we get we can make a living.  
What we give, however, makes a life” 

(Arthur Ashe) 
 
 7.1 Mission 
 

To attract and retain as many homes as possible 
prepared to foster animals needing personal attention 
in preparedness for eventual adoption. To seek and 
obtain as many volunteers as possible to assist in 
SPCA centre operations and other activities. 

 
 7.2 Method 
 

Collectively, there is no greater force in the saving of lives 
than those people who offer their homes to foster 
animals in need. 
 
Without the support of sufficient foster homes, the loss of 
lives because of our inability to cope on our own would be 
absolutely horrendous and unsustainable. In terms of 
numbers, an efficient foster programme can potentially 
save up to 25% of the lives in any SPCA centre, and that 
places it high in the Saving Lives list. 

 
  7.2.1 Foster Homes 
 

The first ingredient is to make the need for foster 
homes abundantly clear to the public, and this is 
an ongoing task. There are a vast number of 
people in the community who, if asked, would relish 
the opportunity to help if their circumstances allow. 
The need to continuously seek foster homes is 
born of the fact that, in time, they will diminish 
either through the retention of some of the animals 
in their care or by their own changed 
circumstances. 
 

continuously 
seek foster 

homes 



Section 7: Foster Homes and Other Volunteers 

40 

The second essential ingredient is to have in place 
a robust foster protocol so that the foster homes 
are well guided in the requirements of fostering and 
the rules that must inevitably be applied to foster 
homes, all of whom have the serious responsibility 
of caring for those animals in need of them. 
 
In general, foster homes care for animals who 
would be difficult to care for in a centre 
environment, or when facilities are stretched. 
 
These include orphaned kittens, dogs needing one-
on-one behaviour rehabilitation, and those animals 
who for some reason may need a break from the 
centre environment. In all cases, they will be 
provided with a comfortable home setting that will 
keep the animal both happy and healthy. 
 
Mothers with newborn litters requiring security and 
stability, and orphaned kittens needing socialisation 
through handling and play (together with attention 
to dietary needs), respond best to fostering. 
Animals with particular medical needs – including 
flu and kennel cough, as well as post-surgery care 
and the necessary cage rest – also respond well to 
the care of foster homes. Some temperament 
issues can be solved while in foster care, 
including timidity and general socialising. 
 
Training, equipment, food, litter and any 
medication required are all supplied by the 
SPCA to its foster homes, and a full support 
network of helpful staff or volunteer supervisors is 
also important to the programme. Keeping our 
fosterers happy is as important as keeping our 
animals happy! 
 
Another unique foster programme involves the 
elderly. Many older people would like the company 
of an animal but are afraid that, if they adopt one, 
the animal may be left orphaned after their death. 
Because it is important to encourage the company 
of an animal in a person’s twilight years for the joy 
it brings to them, this can be achieved by 
instigating a senior foster programme where 
centre animals – quite often, older ones who may 
be difficult to rehome – are fostered out to the 
elderly, who can then cherish the company of a 
saved animal. 
 

fostering to the 
elderly 

instigate a 
foster protocol 

what to foster 

provide 
support to the 

foster home 



Section 7: Foster Homes and Other Volunteers 

41 

Finally, some fosterers like to adopt their charges 
out to their new homes themselves. This depends 
on circumstances based on the agreement 
between the foster home and the centre, but 
should not be discouraged – for, after all, this can 
save lives too, provided appropriate adoption 
criteria are met. An excellent alternative is for 
fosterers to bring their charges to an off-site 
adoption event where they can be involved in the 
rehoming of their animals with the assistance of 
SPCA staff. 

 
  7.2.2 Volunteers 
 

Volunteering, however, extends well beyond those 
who volunteer to foster needy animals, and, 
although the saving of lives is directly measurable 
through the foster network, other volunteers also 
contribute to saving lives, primarily through their 
work at the SPCA centre. 
 
Volunteers have been described as a dedicated 
“army of compassion” and are the backbone of a 
successful centre operation. No one would deny 
them that description. 
 
The cost of paid human resources is high, and 
there will never be sufficient funds available to 
retain the number of individuals it takes to operate 
a centre efficiently, if at all. That’s where volunteers 
play such a crucial part. Again, fortunately there 
are a large number of people who gladly give of 
their time to help animals – however, we need to 
ask them, train them, assign duties to them and 
look after them. 
 
Within the centre, their hands-on help with the 
animals is essential – cleaning, grooming, 
interacting with them and walking them (kennelled 
dogs need socialising and exercising at least twice 
daily). 
 
There are those volunteers who have special 
skills, such as public interaction. Their presence in 
a centre helps to make it a friendlier place, as well 
as providing much-needed assistance in the 
adoption of animals if helping in the adoption areas. 
Clerical, written and other creative skills are also 
needed in various areas within a centre operation. 
 

the value of 
volunteers 

where 
volunteers can 

help 

foster homes 
can adopt 



Section 7: Foster Homes and Other Volunteers 

42 

In all areas of need, a volunteer protocol is 
necessary including suitable descriptions of the 
tasks volunteers will be asked to undertake. These 
are as important for volunteers as they are for staff, 
as it is fair to suggest that volunteers should be 
treated as extensions of staff, and it is equally fair 
to say that they must be treated as being of equal 
value. 
 
Irrespective of what tasks volunteers undertake, 
the gift of their time should be rewarded in some 
way – saying thank you is a good start. 

 
 7.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) 
 

 Foster Protocol 

 Foster recruitment programme * 

 Canine Foster Protocol 

 Volunteer job descriptions * 

 Volunteer Recruitment and Selection Protocol 

 Volunteer Protocol 

 Volunteer orientation details * 

 Volunteer Community Service Protocol 

 Dress Code Protocol * 

 Volunteer ID * 
 

establish a 
volunteer 
protocol 



Section 8: Saving the Strays 

43 

 
 
8 SAVING THE STRAYS 

Developing an effective programme for saving abandoned, stray 
and colony cats 
 

“Only when we understand, can we care.  
Only when we care, can we help.  

Only when we help, shall they be saved” 
(Jane Goodall) 

 
 8.1 Mission 
 

To eliminate the need to kill stray cats by establishing 
a network of carers to attend to cat colonies. To 
accept and enforce the TNR (Trap/Neuter/Return) 
system for colony management. To harness the 
support of local authorities. To educate the public in 
personal TNR techniques rather than surrendering or 
discarding stray cats on their property. 

 
 8.2 Method 
 

It is important to reiterate that use of the word “feral” (as is 
commonly used internationally in relation to stray cats) 
does not apply in this context in New Zealand, or to the 
Saving Lives programme (see the Companion Cats Code 
of Welfare for correct definitions). 
 
There are a vast number of people who voluntarily tend 
to stray cats in the community, normally in a “cat 
colony” (which can be small or large) or in a controlled 
situation or on their own property. Such cats were mostly 
once companion cats who have been abandoned, while 
some are the offspring of those cats who were not 
desexed prior to abandonment. They assemble in 
colonies, requiring the support and assistance of humans 
for their ongoing sustenance and welfare. 
 
These people are dedicated to their task, spending many 
hours (and much of their own money) to care for these 
cats. Their sole objective is to save lives, and 
accordingly they are an essential part of this programme 
and deserving of our full support. 
 

stray cats, 
colonies and 

people 



Section 8: Saving the Strays 

44 

This can be achieved by each SPCA embracing them into 
a collective group to provide the support they need to 
continue in their life-saving work. The Cat Coalition will 
assist with donated food and a portion of the cost of 
desexing through a voucher system. Normally, in the case 
of the latter, special arrangements can be made with vets 
to desex stray colony cats at a lower rate than normal. 
In such cases, the vouchers – which should be at set 
prices – pay for the bulk of the operation, in addition to 
checking, vaccinating and identifying (normally by ear-
tipping) the cats in question. 
 
This is the essence of the TNR (Trap/Neuter/Return) 
programme, which controls the size and number involved 
in colony situations and eventually, over time, diminishes 
the colony by natural attrition. Some colony cats also 
become adoptable in time. 
 
These controlled colonies do require the support of the 
landowner (quite often local authorities), who recognises 
the animal welfare nature of the work and the public 
service being undertaken by the cat carers. 
 
Other advantages of formalisation through a coalition is 
that the cat carers can be identified as part of a group, 
and supported when discord may occur in the public 
domain, as it sometimes does. 
 
Additionally, people surrendering a stray (and usually 
fractious) cat to an SPCA from their own property might 
be persuaded that, due to the vexatious nature of the cat, 
adoption may not be possible and, if they can be 
persuaded to desex and retain (as with the TNR system), 
the cat’s life can be saved by them. In some instances, a 
“barn cat” adoption programme can also result from such 
encounters. 
 
The coalition members, in addition to being supported in 
the manner described, also operate under protocols 
designed with the ongoing welfare of the cats and their 
care in mind. 

 
 8.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) 
 

 Cat Coalition Humane Trapping Protocol 

 Cat Coalition standard care and management of cat 
colonies 

 Cat Coalition support details * 

start a cat 
coalition 

the TNR 
programme 

support of 
landowner 

required 

helping people 
to help 

themselves 



Section 9: Community Involvement 

45 

 
 
9 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Embracing the community around us in support 
 

“Never doubt that a small group of dedicated  
citizens can change the world.  

Indeed, it’s the only thing that ever has” 
(Margaret Mead) 

 
 9.1 Mission 
 

To communicate effectively with the entire community 
to promote the Saving Lives principle and seek their 
support. To provide the funding and tools to “do the 
job”. To encourage them to give their time by 
volunteering. To promote the benefits of adoption and 
animal “ownership”. To broadcast the activities of the 
SPCA that impact positively on the community. 

 
 9.2 Method 
 

It is an undeniable fact that, in every community – be it 
city or urban, large or small – there are people who want 
to help. All that is required to activate them is to ask them. 
 
No matter how large the ask, there are always those who 
will unexpectedly step forward if the message of need 
reaches them. Additionally, there are always people who 
will be prepared to make a commitment to help, with 
whatever skills or finance they have at their disposal, be it 
large or small. If they know the need, they will respond. 
 
The need to embrace the community and involve them in 
all undertakings is an essential ingredient to the success 
of any SPCA, and when applied to Saving Lives is even 
more potent when they support the idea and are 
energised sufficiently to help achieve it. 

 
  9.2.1 Start at the Top 
 

Embracing the entire community means starting at 
the top! 
 

involve the 
community in 

our life-saving 
work 



Section 9: Community Involvement 

46 

The mayor and other council officials need to be 
onside, for their influence over the community may 
well help to realise goals – and even dreams – that 
previously were unattainable. Additionally, 
individuals in local authorities can be effectively 
used to drive highly desirable achievements such 
as a cooperative desexing programme or 
assistance with strays. There is also that important 
link with council pounds, where reciprocal 
adoptions can occur. 
 
The local business community should also be 
harnessed, not only high-profile business people 
and industries, but also retailers who can be a 
potent force in making things happen. The retail 
community can help promote the cause, can 
involve their customers, and are an excellent 
source of funds and goods. Get to know them and 
tell them what you need from them. 
 
Schools are a vital community ingredient. Not 
only must we have an active education link with 
each of them at least once a year, but teachers and 
students can be harnessed to meet specific needs. 
 
Veterinary services, which form such an important 
link to our animal welfare work, must be on a highly 
cooperative level, and must be fully harnessed. 

 
  9.2.2 Communicate 
 

If we are to increase our rate of adoptions, 
celebrate our successes, encourage volunteers, 
maximise our donations, partner with community 
businesses and enterprises, obtain the resources 
and tools we need to do our job, and have the 
support and commitment of our entire community, 
we must proactively communicate with it. 
 
The local media is the available resource that 
allows us to communicate, and therefore it must be 
used effectively. Start by compiling a detailed list of 
all media in your area of operation, including 
newspaper, radio, online sources and, if 
appropriate, television. This must be a living 
directory with names and contact details of 
those involved, updated regularly. 
 

get to know 
influential 

people 

other people in 
the community 

use local 
media 



Section 9: Community Involvement 

47 

Secondly, appoint one spokesperson to deal 
directly with the media in your area so that your 
media knows who to contact. This will also ensure 
that your messages are consistent. Make yourself 
readily available, and deal promptly with media 
enquiries on any issue. When there are things you 
want to say and you need to activate the media, 
contact a key media person or circulate a general 
media release. However, make sure you know your 
subject thoroughly and make sure it is newsworthy. 

 
  9.2.3 What to Communicate 
 

Once the machinery is in place to provide effective 
communication, it can be used for all manner of 
things. 
 
Whenever possible, promote the principle of 
Saving Lives. It’s a positive message, acts as an 
incentive for centre staff, and energises the 
community to support it. Celebrate the success 
stories where animals with a story to tell have 
found a happy home, or plead support for a very 
special animal looking for a home. 
 
Share cases investigated – along with (if possible) 
outcomes. The community needs to know the good 
work that we do out in the field, and that their 
support is helping to achieve it. The community 
needs to respect and appreciate the work we do, 
for in this way they will donate during their lifetime 
and even possibly as their last gift in their will. 
 
Promote the value of animals – how they share 
their lives with us, provide unconditional love, and 
provide therapy both to ourselves and to others in 
need through outreach (therapy) programmes etc. 
 
Use the media to promote events, including 
promotional drives such as adoptathons, open 
days, dinners, fairs, auctions and all the other 
activities the centre undertakes in its annual 
calendar. 
 
And, most of all, use the media to help you achieve 
all the Saving Lives ingredients. Undoubtedly, 
some will have read this handbook and sighed, 
“We couldn’t possibly do that with our limited 
resources.” You can – and your community can 
help you, if you ask them. 
 

appoint a 
spokesperson 

structuring a 
story 

sharing the work 
in the field 

animal values 

involve the 
community in 

events 



Section 9: Community Involvement 

48 

Need a shed, a builder and an electrician to 
provide an isolation facility? They are all out there 
in your community waiting to be asked. Need 
funding to provide low cost or free desexing? The 
vets and the funds all exist in your community if 
you ask. Need the volunteers to help you save the 
strays, foster needy animals and walk the dogs? 
Your community has them in abundance, just ask 
them. Need retail outlets or an area for off-site 
adoptions, and the cages or the vehicle to adopt 
from? They are all out there in your community, but 
people need to be asked before they can provide 
them. 
 
Just think about what you want to ask for – is it 
general financial help, special needs items for the 
centre, volunteers, foster homes, or food and other 
items for the animals? Do you need money to help 
pay the veterinary fees that occur when we are 
saving lives, or legal fees to prosecute animal 
offenders (maybe that special case you reported on 
through the media), or special funds for special 
accounts such as a food bank, inspectors fund, 
prosecution fund, desexing fund? The list is 
endless…. Just ask … and your community will 
respond. 

 
 9.3 Resources 
 

Resources are available on request (* in production) 
 

 Community “wish list” * 

 Media Protocol 

 Media directory – sample * 

you can get 
everything you 

need simply  
by asking for it 



Section 10: Can Do! 

49 

 
 
10 CAN DO! 
 Putting our heart and soul into saving lives 
 

“I am only one; but still I am one.  
I cannot do everything; but still I can do something.  

I will not refuse to do the something I can do” 
(Helen Keller) 

 
 10.1 Mission 
 

To ensure that every person in every SPCA 
throughout New Zealand is committed to the principle 
that we are all “in the business of saving lives”. To 
undertake that, to see to it that each and every animal 
who we acknowledge deserves the chance to live gets 
that chance under our care, and to steadfastly ensure 
that the ingredients of the Saving Lives philosophy 
are embraced and executed in their entirety in the 
honest belief that “we can do it”. 

 
 10.2 Method 
 

When we embarked on this Saving Lives journey, we 
summarised its concept thus: “Saving Lives starts as a 
resolve, develops by embracing its philosophy, and 
succeeds when all its components are actively 
undertaken by everyone.” 
 
Firstly, there is the resolve. There is no escaping the fact 
that, in our role as SPCA centre operators, we literally 
hold the power of life or death over every animal who 
enters our care. We also know that the decision to end an 
animal’s life is an onerous one that weighs heavily on the 
hearts of everyone involved, and particularly those who 
have to undertake the duty of it. And we can confidently 
proclaim that, if it is at all possible to substantially reduce 
– or even eliminate – the need to kill animals, we will 
embrace whatever is needed to fulfil that highly desirable 
outcome. 
 
Accordingly, that is our resolve. 
 

the resolve 



Section 10: Can Do! 

50 

Secondly, there is the philosophy. We have from the 
outset, and throughout this handbook, referred to Saving 
Lives as a philosophy, which indeed it is. A philosophy is 
defined as “a theory or attitude that acts as a guiding 
principle for (our) behaviour”. 
 
By embracing the Saving Lives philosophy and adhering 
to its principles, we are provided with the armoury to 
achieve our resolve to stop the killing and save lives. This 
will ensure that the challenges each individual animal 
presents to us will be met with a positive “can do” attitude, 
rather than reasons why it can’t be done. 
 
Accordingly, we embrace the philosophy. 
 
Finally, there are the components … all of them. It is very 
clear that our resolve to save lives will not be achieved 
unless we undertake a rigorous implementation of each 
and every one of the programmes and services detailed in 
this handbook, not just those that suit us. 
 
Throughout this handbook we have detailed a wide range 
of initiatives that make up the whole Saving Lives 
programme. These are all achievable, even though many 
of them – to some – may seem formidable. If we adopt 
the “can do” attitude, positive results will be achieved 
to a level that will astound most of us. 
 
Accordingly, we commit to the Saving Lives programme in 
its entirety – knowing that what must be done can be done 
and will be done. 
 
It’s the “can do” within us that will save lives. 
 

 10.3 Resources 
 
Quite simply: 
 

 Each and every one of us 
 

the philosophy 

the components 



Section 10: Can Do! 

51 

… and finally 
 
 10.4 Saving Lives is a Living Entity 
 

Saving Lives calls on each of us to establish our own 
goals of success. The measurement of our success will 
be based on the percentage of incoming animals we 
adopt, which will reduce the percentage of those we 
euthanase. That target is up to us. 
 
Because we want to recognise those centres and/or 
individuals who succeed in the Saving Lives mission, we 
want to hear from you. This will enable us to share the 
successes in order to inspire others to replicate the 
procedures that contributed to that success. 
 
It is our hope to communicate regularly to share in the 
celebration of saving lives and, to achieve that, we need 
your feedback. 

 
 10.5 Additional Resourcing for Saving Lives 
 

Proceeds from the sale of SPCA premium pet food – 
which will be distributed to all SPCA centres – are 
allocated to the implementation of any one of the ten 
initiatives of Saving Lives and/or any one of the 
suggestions detailed in this handbook. 
 
The allocation of these funds for this purpose will ensure 
that each of us can realise our goals. Further details about 
the mechanics of this will be provided separately. 

 
 10.6 The Last Word 
 

It is appropriate that the last word should go to Nathan 
J Winograd from his sequel to “Redemption”, entitled 
“Irreconcilable Differences”: 
 

“I am frequently reminded just how widespread our 
love for companion animals is as a society. And it is 
that love that gives me faith that we will mend our 
broken ‘animal shelter’ system. Ultimately, not only will 
we save lives, but we will also create a future where 
every animal will be respected and cherished, and 
where every individual life will be protected and 
revered.”

measuring 
success 

allocating 
funds 



Index of Topics 

52 

SAVING LIVES – INDEX OF TOPICS 
 

Page 
 
Adoption techniques ....................................................................30–34 

Age issues ........................................................................................ 13 

Behavioural problems ................................................ 12, 17, 21, 30, 40 

Cat flu (“snuffles”) .................................................................. 7, 8–9, 21 

Celebrating adoptions ...................................................................... 35 

Centre facilities .................................................................. 8–13, 20–21 

Community assistance .................................. 13, 14, 25–26, 39, 45–48 

Desexing ............................................................................... 23–26, 44 

Disclosure to adopters .................................................................10, 15 

Early desexing .................................................................................. 24 

Euthanasia – current reasons for ........................................................ 7 

Euthanasia protocols .......................................................................... 8 

“Feral” cats .............................................................................. 7, 11, 43 

Fostering ..................................................... 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 21, 39–41 

Isolation facilities ............................................................. 7, 8, 9, 10, 21 

Local authorities .................................................................... 24, 38, 46 

Lost and found ............................................................................26, 29 

Low/no cost desexing ..................................................................23–25 

Media ........................................................................ 14, 25, 34, 46–48 

Microchip identification .......................................................... 23, 26, 29 

Off-site adoptions ........................................................ 9, 10, 14, 34, 41 

Overcrowding .......................................................................... 7, 13–14 

Professional assistance ...............................................................18, 21 

Rescue groups ................................................................ 31, 33, 37–38 

Ringworm ............................................................................ 7, 9–10, 21 

Skin problems ...............................................................................7, 10 

Stray cats and colonies ........................... 11, 16, 23, 25–26, 29, 43–44 

Stress ................................................................................ 9, 10, 21, 32 

Temperament issues (cats) .............................................................. 11 

Temperament issues (dogs) ............................................................. 12 

Temperament testing and assessment (dogs) .................................. 12 



Index of Topics 

53 

Page 
 
TNR (Trap/Neuter/Return) ...........................................................43–44 

Veterinarians ....................................... 7, 15, 18, 21, 24, 25, 32, 44, 46 

Volunteering ........................................ 7, 13, 31, 33, 37–38, 41–42, 46 

 



Index of Resources 

54 

SAVING LIVES – INDEX OF RESOURCES 
 

Page 
 
7-day roster – sample ....................................................................... 36 

Adoption packs – recommended contents ........................................ 36 

Adoption questionnaire and adoption form – template ...................... 36 

Animal behaviourists directory .......................................................... 19 

Animal information sheets – template ............................................... 36 

Behavioural problems summary ....................................................... 19 

Canine “adopt me” jackets ................................................................ 36 

Canine Foster Protocol ..................................................................... 42 

Canine Walking Protocol .................................................................. 36 

Cat and dog bandanas ..................................................................... 36 

Cat Coalition Humane Trapping Protocol ......................................... 44 

Cat Coalition standard care and management of cat colonies .......... 44 

Cat Coalition support details ............................................................. 44 

Cat definitions from Companion Cats Code of Welfare ..................... 16 

Celebrating adoptions – sample cards .............................................. 36 

Community “wish list” ....................................................................... 48 

Companion Animal Register, routine, and sample form .................... 27 

Desex and the City promotional details ............................................ 27 

Desexing details and procedures ..................................................... 27 

Desexing voucher – sample ............................................................. 27 

Disclosure form details ..................................................................... 16 

Dress Code Protocol ........................................................................ 42 

Early desexing fact sheet ................................................................. 27 

Education fact sheet on the merits of desexing ................................ 27 

Feline Disease Control Protocol ....................................................... 16 

Foster Protocol ................................................................................. 42 

Foster recruitment programme ......................................................... 42 

Gift Certificate .................................................................................. 36 

Isolation requirements for cat flu (“snuffles”) ..................................... 16 

Isolation requirements for ringworm.................................................. 16 

Lost and found Petsonthenet procedures ......................................... 36 

Media directory – sample ................................................................. 48 



Index of Resources 

55 

Page 
 
Media Protocol ................................................................................. 48 

Microchip implanters course details .................................................. 27 

Microchipping and Scanning Protocol ............................................... 27 

National listing and details of rescue organisations,  

     breed clubs, and other known groups .......................................... 37 

Off-site adoption vehicles ................................................................. 36 

Pet Protection Plan (insurance and 14-day cover) ............................ 36 

Puppy Welfare Protocol .................................................................... 16 

Recognised behavioural adjustment techniques ............................... 22 

Recommended scale of desexing costs with Veterinary Protocol ..... 27 

Ringworm detection and tests .......................................................... 16 

Script suggestions for common problems ......................................... 19 

Skin treatments including flea allergies ............................................. 16 

SPCA Mobile Clinic instruction sheet for SPCA centres ................... 27 

Staff/volunteer clothing and ID – samples ........................................ 36 

Volunteer Community Service Protocol ............................................ 42 

Volunteer ID ..................................................................................... 42 

Volunteer job descriptions ................................................................ 42 

Volunteer orientation details ............................................................. 42 

Volunteer Protocol ............................................................................ 42 

Volunteer Recruitment and Selection Protocol ................................. 42 



Index of Resources 

56 

SAVING LIVES – CHECK LIST 
 

 
This check list will assist with the development of ‘Saving Lives’ in each SPCA centre.  It is 
formatted directly from the ‘Saving Lives’ handbook which was distributed at Conference on 
1st May 2010 (further copies are available from National Office on request). 
 
The check list is a summary of the initiatives featured in the 10 steps with a simple ‘yes/no’ 
system of marking, yes being it is in hand, no being that action has not yet been taken.  The 
‘status’ column allows an ongoing update to be added as progress is made. 
 
The number appearing after each initiative refers to the page on which it appears for 
reference purpose.  The index on pages 52/53 of the manual will also be helpful. 
 
Finally the check list is electronically formatted and can be updated by computer – simply 
lodge the file into your ‘documents’ function. 
 

 
SAVING LIVES 

CHECK LIST FOR  (location) CENTRE 

 

ITEM YES NO STATUS 

      

INTRODUCTION      

Embracing Saving Lives philosophy (3)      

      

STEP ONE      

OUR ANIMALS – EVERY LIFE IS PRECIOUS      

 Accepting every animal presented (6)      

 Euthanasia protocol exists (8)      

 Euthanasia protocol enforced (8)      

 Euthanasia protocol flexible (8)      

 Isolation area for cat flu (‘snuffles’) (8)      

 Cleaning regime for cat flu (9)      

 Foster homes used for cat flu (9)      

 Isolation area for ringworm (10)      

 Management protocol for ringworm (10)      

 Foster homes used for ringworm (10)      

 Facility for treating skin problems (10)      

 Quiet holding area for fractious cats (11)      

 Stimulation for timid/scared cats (12)      

 Assessment of canine temperament problems (12)      

 Recording of canine behavioural problems (12)      

 Foster homes for young animals (13)      

 Foster homes for elderly animals (13)      

 Provision in centre for temporary housing when      

  overcrowded (13)      

 Provision externally to cater for surplus animals (14)      

 Foster homes available for surplus animals (14)      

 Special adoption promotions for surplus animals (14)      



Index of Resources 

57 

 Email campaigns undertaken for surplus animals (14)      

 Media campaigns undertaken for surplus animals (14)      

 Other ‘sales’ outlets sourced for surplus animals (14)      

 Disclosure form used for special case adoptions (15)      

 Panel for euthanasia decisions including veterinarian 
(16) 

     

 Records of euthanasia decisions maintained (16)      

      

STEP TWO      

PET RETENTION      

 Call centre in place to assist with animal advice (18)      

 Support professionals targeted and in place to assist      

  with specific problems (18)      

 Internal staff/volunteer training in place (18)      

      

STEP THREE      

REHABILITATION      

 On site protocols in place to include: (20)      

  Vaccination regime      

  Cleaning regime      

 On site facilities in place to include: (21)      

  Isolation area for cat flu (snuffles)      

  Isolation area for ringworm      

  Quiet area for fractious cats      

  Puppy isolation facilities      

  Adequate kitten facilities      

  Hospital wards for recovery of injured      

  Hospital facility for veterinarians      

 Access to other rehabilitation resources to include: (21)      

  Animal behaviourists in place      

  Animal training specialists in place      

  Appropriate veterinary sources in place      

  Staff/volunteer training in place      

      

STEP FOUR      

DESEXING (AND IDENTIFICATION)      

 Policy of desexing all animals before rehoming in      

  place (24)      

 Veterinarians undertake early desexing (24)      

 Negotiations with veterinarians for special low-cost      

  rates for SPCA successfully completed (24)      

 On site veterinarians used for desexing (24)      

 Local Authorities approached to assist with funds for      

  desexing (24)      

 Appeals for desexing funding undertaken to include: 
(24) 

(24) 

     

  Public campaign      

  (or) Application for Trust funding      

 Special spay/neuter events arranged (25)      

  Using outside veterinarians      

  (or) At Centre      



Index of Resources 

58 

  Offered at low cost      

  (or) No cost      

 SPCA caravan utilised (25)      

 All animals adopted from centre desexed (25)      

 Desexing days arranged:      

  Either at centre      

  (or) At veterinary clinics      

 Desexing voucher system in place for strays (25)      

  Issued to volunteer cat carers      

  (or) to public caring for their own strays      

 All animals adopted from centre microchipped (26)      

 All animals entered on Animal Register at time of      

  adoption (26)      

 Microchipping days arranged: (26)      

  Either at the centre      

  (or) at veterinary clinics      

      

STEP FIVE      

MAXIMISING ADOPTIONS      

Ongoing      

 Local promotion of SPCA adoption facilities and      

  benefits of SPCA animals arranged (28)      

 All incoming stray animals scanned for microchip (29)      

 All stray animals held statutory time and listed (20)      

 Lost and Found Pets-on-the-Net website used for all      

  strays (29)      

 A name given to every animal available for adoption 
(30) 

     

 Factually interesting information sheets for all      

  animals up for adoption (30)      

 Extended opening hours to maximise availability (31)      

 A good selection of animals with few empty cages (31)      

 Staff/volunteers constantly hosting adoption area (31)      

 Staff/volunteers in identifiable uniforms (31)      

 Using colourful ‘adopt me’ bandanas for animals      

  awaiting homes (31)      

 Regime for constant cleaning of adoption areas      

  introduced (31)      

 Standard adoption costs visibly displayed (31)      

 ‘Specials’ clearly on display (32)      

 incentivising gifts for adopters (32)      

 14 day ‘insurance’ cover offered (32)      

 Collection boxes in adoption areas (32)      

 Adoption forms and interview protocol (32)      

 Gift certificates for animals operational (33)      

 Dog walkers and dog coats arranged at centre (33)      

 Enquiries from public for animals recorded and      

  pursued (33)      

 Photos of available animals on website (33)      

 Adoption posters/cards produced (33)      



Index of Resources 

59 

 Contacts at local newspapers approached for regular      

  and special adoption features (34)      

 
 Dog walkers and dog coats arranged in public areas      

 with permission granted (34)      

 Approaches made to utilise large public areas to      

 accommodate off-site adoptions (34)      

 Facilities for off-site adoptions planned (34)      

 Home page of website features running total of      

 adoptions (lives saved) (35)      

 Reception area features animals adopted with other      

 celebrations including: (35)      

 PA announcements      

 Running totals of adoptions      

 Adoption sound (bell etc.)      

 Board for happy public messages      

 Adoption packs received (35)      

 Adoption survey form used (35)      

 Follow-up phone calls/emails/letters to adopters after      

 adoption (36)      

      

STEP SIX      

RESCUE GROUPS      

 List of approved groups of animal rescue groups and      

 individuals completed and being used including: (37)      

 Breeders and breed rescue clubs (37)      

 Official rescue and rehoming groups (37)      

 Individuals involved in rescue and rehoming (37)      

 Cat colony carers (38)      

 Local Council animal control relationship (38)      

      

STEP SEVEN      

FOSTER HOMES AND OTHER VOLUNTEERS      

 Advertising, community notices, signage in place      

 permanently seeking foster homes (39)      

 Foster protocol and instructions in place (40)      

 Foster co-ordinator (staff or volunteer) appointed (40)      

 Provisions available including:      

 Food, litter, equipment etc. (40)      

 Veterinary services and medication (40)      

 Senior Foster Programme in place (40)      

 Fosterers involved in adoptions (41)      

 Volunteers used for centre animals (41)      

 Volunteers used for centre visitors (41)      

 Volunteers used offsite (41)      

 Volunteer protocol and training in place (42)      

 Volunteer Co-ordinator (staff or volunteer)      

 appointed (41)      

 Thank you mechanisms in place and used (42)      



Index of Resources 

60 

      

 
STEP EIGHT      

SAVING THE STRAYS      

 External independent cat carers located (43)      

 Cat colonies in area identified (43)      

 Trapping and TNR protocols in place (44)      

 Supporting items including food and desexing vouchers      

 arranged (44)      

 Supportive vets targeted (44)      

      

STEP NINE      

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT      

 Mayor and Councillors approached and aware (46)      

 Supportive local business and retailers targeted (46)      

 Supportive veterinary clinics identified (46)      

 Complete school list compiled and visits arranged (46)      

 Local media contacts sourced and utilised (46)      

 Centre media spokesperson appointed and media      

 protocol in place (47)      

 Media release system planned to capture:      

 Success stories ending in adoptions (47)      

 Animals needing special help (47)      

 Inspectorate activities (47)      

 Special upcoming centre events (47)      

 The value of animals with examples (47)      

 ‘How to ask’ shared with staff/volunteers (48)      

 Wish list of needs published continuously (48)      

      

STEP TEN      

CAN DO      

 We have the ‘can do’ attitude (50)      

      

 


